Remedy for damseco.

SEC. 6. Any person who shall sustain any injury by the negligence or default of said Cheever, or of the Ferryman in his employ, may have a remedy by an action upon the bond required in this act.

iciature may nedity, etc., or re-

The Legislative Assembly may at any time, alter, SEC. 7. amend, modify or repeal this act.

M. E. AMES,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. D. B. LOOMIS,

President of the Council.

APPROVED, March nineteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, May 13, 1851.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy from the original on file in this office.

C. K. SMITH,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

March 31, 1851.

CHAP. XIX .- An Act to authorize the Secretary of the Territory to rent rooms for the next Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes.

Duty of Secretary.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minaccots, That the Secretary of said Territory shall, and he is hereby required, to rent suitable rooms for the session of the Legislative Assembly which will assemble, next succeeding the present Legislative Assembly; and the said Secretary shall take into his charge and possession, the furniture and property now in the rooms of the Legislative Assembly, and take care of the same for the use of the said succeeding Legislative Assembly; and that for such services as is provided for in this act, said Secretary shall receive no compensation whatever.

The act to go in a to effect at ence.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. M. E. AMES,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

D. B. LOOMIS,

President of the Council. APPROVED, March thirty-first, one thousand eight hundred and

fifty-one. ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE,

St. Paul, May 13, 1851. I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy from the original on file in this office.

C. K. SMITH.

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.